## April 27, 2022 @ 12:28 pm USEPA – Region II Regional Hearing Clerk



## **UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

## VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL - Bhavik.patel@magellan.aero

Bhavik Patel, Division Manager Magellan Aerospace Processing New York 165 Field Street West Babylon, NY 11704

Re: In the Matter of Magellan Aerospace Processing New York

TRI Facility ID: 11704LWRNC165FI Docket No. EPCRA-02-2022-4201

Dear Mr. Patel:

Enclosed is a copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order in the above referenced proceeding, signed by the Regional Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2.

Please note that the period for the civil penalty payment commences as of the date this Final Order is signed by the Regional Administrator. Please arrange for payment of this penalty according to the instructions given in the Consent Agreement (see "Terms of Consent Agreement"). Specifically, please remember to electronically mail a verification <u>copy</u> of the company's payment record to James Crossmon, as detailed in the Consent Agreement.

Sincerely,

John Gorman, Chief Pesticides and Toxic Substances Compliance Branch

## Enclosure

cc: Henry Wilkie, Assistant Engineer
Division of Environmental Remediation
NY State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7252

henry.wilkie@dec.ny.gov